

# TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

# TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 2024 – 6:30 P.M. PIERSON TOWN CENTER

6	
7	

### 1. Call meeting to order

Mayor Samuel G.S. Bennett called the meeting to order at 6:30 P.M. and asked Town Clerk Yvonne Braddock to take the roll call.

#### 2. Roll call

#### PRESENT:

Mayor Samuel G.S. Bennett
Vice Mayor Robert Greenlund
Councilmember Linnie Richardson
Councilmember Brandy Peterson

Also present were Deputy Clerk Ryan Smith, Utility Clerk Marci Nichols, Town Planner Mark Karet, and Town Attorney Christian Waugh.

### 3. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Bennett invited Jerry Hunter to give the invocation, which was followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

#### 4. Approval of Minutes – Mayor Samuel G.S. Bennett

## a. Regular Meeting

October 22, 2024

Mayor Bennett read the title and asked if there were any additions and/or deletions, if not he would entertain a motion for approval.

Vice Mayor Robert Greenlund made the motion to approve the above listed minutes as written; seconded by Councilmember Linnie Richardson. All agreed; motion carries.

# 5. Mayor and Council Farewell

Mayor Bennett said he wanted to take the opportunity to publicly congratulate Gray Leonhard on winning the election for Pierson Mayor. Mayor Bennett said that he called Mr. Leonhard the morning after the election and spoke with him. Mayor Bennett also congratulated Jimmy Anderson for his election to Council Seat 4. Mayor Bennett wished the Town continued success and said it had been an honor and privilege to serve the community for so many years.

#### 6. ADJOURNED – Sine Die

Hearing no further business, meeting a	djourned at 6:36 P.M.
Minutes prepared by:	Minutes approved by:
Ryan Smith, Deputy Town Clerk	Gray Leonhard, Mayor